

2d Civil No. B183426 consolidated with B186025

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

BILLY BLANKS, GAYLE BLANKS, and  
BG STAR PRODUCTIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP and WILLIAM H. LANCASTER,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles  
Honorable Susan Bryant-Deason  
Superior Court Case No. BC 308 355

---

**APPELLANT SEYFARTH SHAW LLP'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Service on Attorney General and District Attorney of Los Angeles County  
required by Business & Professions Code § 17209

MOSCARINO & CONNOLLY LLP  
John M. Moscarino (SBN 122105)  
Joseph Connolly (SBN 53329)  
Paula C. Greenspan (SBN 166332)  
1100 Glendon Avenue, 14th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90024-3503  
(310) 500-3411

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
Kent L. Richland (SBN 51413)  
Barbara W. Ravitz (SBN 86665)  
Peter O. Israel (SBN 50806)  
Tillman J. Breckenridge (SBN 229297)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036-3626  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant  
SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

**Court of Appeal  
State of California  
Second Appellate District**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A.    The Blankses Sue Seyfarth.	6
B.    The Trial Court Rules Seyfarth Was Negligent As A Matter Of Law.	7
C.    “Trial-Within-A-Trial.”	7
D.    The Verdicts And Judgment.	8
1.    Compensatory damages.	8
2.    Punitive damages.	9
a.    William Lancaster.	9
b.    Kenneth Sulzer.	10
c.    George Preonas.	10
E.    The Appeals.	11
ARGUMENT	12
I.    THE JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT IS NECESSARILY BASED ON LEGAL MISCONCEPTIONS CONCERNING THE TALENT AGENCIES ACT.	12
A.    Severability Applies To The TAA And To The Underlying Case As A Matter Of Law.	12
1.    Applicable law.	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Severability applied to the Blanks/Greenfield contract as a matter of law.	15
3. Severability requires judgment for defendants on all claims.	17
<b>B. Even If Severability Did Not Apply, Seyfarth Is Entitled To Reversal Because The Court’s Instructions And Evidentiary Rulings That The TAA Requires Automatic Disgorgement Were Prejudicial Error.</b>	<b>19</b>
1. The TAA does not require automatic disgorgement.	19
a. Language of the statute.	19
b. Labor Commissioner.	20
c. Case law.	21
d. Equity.	23
2. The trial court prejudicially erred in permitting testimony and argument that disgorgement is automatic under the TAA.	24
3. The trial court prejudicially erred in instructing the jury that disgorgement was automatic.	25
a. Errors.	25
b. Prejudice.	26
<b>C. If The TAA Did Require Automatic Disgorgement Of All Monies Paid Greenfield, The Resulting Judgment Would Violate Due Process.</b>	<b>27</b>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. Compelling disgorgement of \$10,600,000 in lawfully-earned compensation as a penalty for a minor violation of the TAA would have been arbitrary, excessive and unreasonable.	27
2. The penalty here fails under every constitutional guidepost.	28
a. Procuring employment for an artist without a license has a low degree of reprehensibility.	28
b. Blanks suffered no actual harm.	29
c. A multi-million-dollar disgorgement award would have dwarfed any penalties California imposes for similar conduct.	30
II. SINCE PLAINTIFFS WOULD HAVE RECOVERED THE SAME AMOUNT FROM THEIR UCL CLAIM AS FROM THE TAA CLAIM, THERE WAS NO CAUSATION AS A MATTER OF LAW.	31
A. Greenfield’s Liability Under Both The UCL And TAA Claims Would Have Been Based On The Same Evidence And Provided The Same Remedies.	32
1. The facts establishing Greenfield’s liability under the TAA also would have established Greenfield’s liability under the UCL.	32
2. The remedies available under the UCL and TAA were identical.	33
B. The UCL Claim Indisputably Was Timely Filed.	34

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Plaintiffs' Failure To Establish Causation Requires Reversal With Directions.	35
III. COUNTLESS EVIDENTIARY AND INSTRUCTIONAL ERRORS DESTROYED THE "TRIAL-WITHIN-A-TRIAL."	35
A. The Trial Court Erroneously Permitted Plaintiffs' Witnesses To Testify About The Law And Interpret The Facts.	36
1. Opinion testimony is inadmissible on issues of law, the law's application to the facts, and conclusions drawn from the evidence.	36
2. Opinion testimony on the law and its application to the facts was erroneously admitted.	36
a. Opinion testimony that Seyfarth caused plaintiffs to lose a \$10,600,000 recovery was erroneously admitted.	37
b. Opinion testimony that only the TAA presented a viable remedy was erroneously admitted.	37
c. Opinion testimony that Seyfarth intentionally breached its duty to the Blankses was erroneously admitted.	38
3. Seyfarth preserved its objections.	40
4. Erroneous admission of the opinion evidence was prejudicial.	41

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error By Erroneously Admitting Evidence About The Underlying TAA Proceedings And Then Excluding Seyfarth’s Explanatory Evidence.	42
1. The Labor Commissioner determination was irrelevant and inadmissible.	42
2. The trial court’s erroneous ruling that the Labor Commissioner’s determination would be “what [the trial is] about” was prejudicial.	43
C. The Trial Court’s Refusal Of Seyfarth’s Instruction Explaining The Jury’s Trial-Within-A-Trial Duties Was Prejudicial Error.	45
IV. THE PUNITIVE AWARD MUST BE REVERSED WITH DIRECTIONS TO ENTER JUDGMENT FOR SEYFARTH BECAUSE (A) THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT ANY “MANAGING AGENT” RATIFIED ANY WRONGDOING, AND (B) THE AWARD IS CONSTITUTIONALLY EXCESSIVE.	45
A. Seyfarth Is Entitled To Judgment on the Punitive Damage Claim Because No Managing Agent Knowingly Ratified Improper Conduct.	46
1. Neither Lancaster nor Sulzer was a “managing agent.”	47
2. Preonas did not ratify the alleged scheme.	49
B. The Punitive Damage Award Is Constitutionally Excessive.	51
1. The reprehensibility factors weigh strongly against a multi-million-dollar punitive award.	52

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The 30:1 ratio of the punitive award to actual harm indicates constitutional excessiveness.	53
3. The punitive award vastly exceeds any civil penalties California imposes for similar conduct.	54
V. THE COMPENSATORY AWARD MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT NECESSARILY INCLUDES A PURELY PUNITIVE COMPONENT NOT RECOVERABLE IN THIS LEGAL MALPRACTICE ACTION.	55
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATION	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Almendarez v. Unico Talent Management, Inc.</i> (Cal.Lab.Com., Aug. 26, 1999) No. TAC 55-97	14
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	15
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. State of Florida</i> (1935) 295 U.S. 301 [55 S.Ct. 713, 79 L.Ed. 1451]	22
<i>Balmoral Hotel Tenants Assn. v. Lee</i> (1990) 226 Cal.App.3d 686	27
<i>Bank of America N.T.S.A. v. Fleming</i> (Cal.Lab.Com., Jan. 14, 1982) No. 1098 ASC MP-432	20
<i>Birbrower, Montalbano, Condon &amp; Frank v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 119	12, 13, 15
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559 [116 S.Ct. 1589, 134 L.Ed.2d 809]	28, 29
<i>Bonds v. Roy</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 140	38
<i>Buchwald v. Katz</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 493	42
<i>Burkhart v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> (D.C. Cir. 1997) 112 F.3d 1207	37
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	32
<i>City of Sacramento v. Drew</i> (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d 1287	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Associates, P.C. v. Wells</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 440 [123 S.Ct. 1673, 155 L.Ed.2d 615]	48
<i>College Hospital, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	46, 50
<i>Comet Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> (9th Cir. 1952) 195 F.2d 80	23
<i>Conservatorship of Wendland</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519	46
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	34
<i>Cruz v. HomeBase</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 160	46-48, 50-51
<i>Damon v. Emler</i> (Cal.Lab.Com., Jan. 12, 1982) No. TAC 36-79	20, 21
<i>Downer v. Bramet</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 837	41
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Sidley Austin Brown &amp; Wood</i> (7th Cir. 2002) 315 F.3d 696	48
<i>Ferguson v. Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann &amp; Bernstein</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1037	5, 55, 56
<i>Frye v. Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 23	16
<i>Gelfo v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 34	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

Cases	Page
<i>Gober v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 204	29
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	27, 51
<i>Hardcastle Pointe Corporation v. Cohen</i> (Fla.Dist.Ct.App. 1987) 505 So.2d 1381	13, 14
<i>Harris v. Investor's Business Daily, Inc.</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 28	32
<i>Hayter Trucking, Inc. v. Shell Western E&amp;P, Inc.</i> (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 1	36
<i>Hoch v. Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 48	46
<i>Jalali v. Root</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1768	18
<i>Janik v. Rudy, Exelrod &amp; Zieff</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 930	32, 34
<i>Johnson v. Mattox</i> (1968) 257 Cal.App.2d 714	13
<i>Keene v. Harling</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 318	15
<i>Kilcher v. Vainshtein</i> (Cal.Lab.Com., May 30, 2001) No. TAC 02-99	20, 21
<i>Kirschner Brothers Oil, Inc. v. Natomas Co.</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 784	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	20, 33
<i>Kotla v. Regents of University of California</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 283	36
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	33
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	13
<i>M.F. Kemper Const. Co. v. City of L.A.</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 696	23
<i>Marathon Entertainment, Inc. v. Blasi</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1001	3, 12-16, 21, 22
<i>Mattco Forge, Inc. v. Arthur Young &amp; Co.</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 820	4, 25, 31, 35, 43, 45
<i>Nelson v. Anderson</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 111	38
<i>Park v. Deftones</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 1465	22
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1253	28
<i>People v. Antick</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 79	41
<i>Piscitelli v. Friedenber</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 953	35, 36, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pryor v. Franklin</i> (Cal.Lab.Com., Aug. 12, 1982) No. TAC 17 MP114	21
<i>REA Enterprises v. California Coastal Zone Conservation Com.</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 596	42
<i>Remsen Partners, Ltd. v. Stephen A. Goldberg Co.</i> (D.C. 2000) 755 A.2d 412	23, 24
<i>Richardson v. Roberts</i> (1962) 210 Cal.App.2d 603	23
<i>Schank v. Schuchman</i> (Ct.App.N.Y. 1914) 212 N.Y. 352 [106 N.E. 127]	22
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2006) 35 Cal.4th 1159	29, 52, 54
<i>Snider v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1187	48
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 548	26
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 408 [123 S.Ct. 1513, 155 L.Ed.2d 585]	28-30, 51-52, 54
<i>Staten v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1628	36
<i>Styne v. Stevens</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 42	14, 30
<i>Suman v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 1309	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Summers v. A.L. Gilbert Co.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1155	38, 41, 44
<i>Textron Financial Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1061	54
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1232	31
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1218	26
<i>Wachs v. Curry</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 616	27
<i>Waisbren v. Peppercorn Productions, Inc.</i> (1995) 41 Cal.App.4th 246	22, 53
<i>Walker v. Nitzberg</i> (1970) 13 Cal.App.3d 359	23
<i>Waterman Convalescent Hospital, Inc. v. Jurupa Community Services Dist.</i> (1996) 53 Cal.App.4th 1550	23
<i>Weeks v. Baker &amp; McKenzie</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1128	46, 48
<i>White v. Ultramar, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 563	47, 48
<i>Yoo v. Robi</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 1089	22, 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
Business and Professions Code sections:	
5050	31
5120	31
5536	31
6126	31
7718.5	31
10175.2	55
17200	4, 30, 32
17200 et seq.	31
17203	33
17205	33
17206	30, 54
17208	34
17209	1
Civil Code sections:	
1599	12
1947.10	54
3294	1, 2, 9, 46-47
3345	54
Code of Civil Procedure section:	
2034	38
Evidence Code sections:	
310	40
801	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page</b>
Labor Code sections:	
1683	30
1695.7	30
1697	30
1700.4	13, 33
1700.5	13
1700.5 et seq.	1
1700.44	19
Penal Code sections:	
182	55
484	55
672	55
<b>Rules</b>	
California Rules of Court, rule:	
13(a)(5)	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Contracts, § 937	34
3 Witkin, Cal. Evidence (4th ed. 2000) Presentation at Trial, § 381	41
4 Mallen & Smith, Legal Malpractice (2006 ed.) § 33.13	35
BAJI No. 14.73.1	49
BAJI No. 14.74	47
Black's Law Dict. (7th ed. 1999)	20, 33
